# CUJ organises educational visit to industrial area

SAMBA: The Department of Commerce, School of Social Sciences, Cluster University of Jammu, successfully organized an educational industrial visit for the students of M.com to Vasak Industries Pvt Ltd and Rudra Flour Mill, Samba. The event was flagged off under the patronage of Prof. K S Chandrasekar, Hon'ble Vice-Cluster Chancellor, University of Jammu in the presence of Ankur Mahajan, Registrar and Dr. Vishal Sharma, Dean, School of Social Sciences.

The visit witnessed active participation from 45 students and faculty members, including Dr. Neetu Kumari

■ STATE TIMES NEWS

REASI: In a decisive move

with environmental regula-

Administration Reasi, fol-

lowing recommendations

from the Pollution Control

Board (PCB), has ordered

the closure of two hot mix

plants and one batching

plant operating without

The plants, running under

the names of M/S NH

Constructions Pvt. Ltd. and

Ajit (hot mix plant), were

found to be functioning in

violation of pollution control

norms, posing environmen-

Vishesh Paul Mahajan

emphasised the administra-

tion's commitment to

upholding environmental laws and ensuring sustain-

able development. "We will

not tolerate any activity that

compromises the health of

our citizens or the environ-

ment. Businesses operating

in violation of regulations

must either comply fully or

face stringent actions," said the District Magistrate. He

urged all industrial units to

prioritize obtaining formal consents before commencing

operations to avoid legal

District Magistrate Reasi

also orders that no cash pay-

ment shall be received by

/MDL holders and all such

units shall furnish the record of payments received online viz-a-viz supply of material every week to the

Commissioner at District

The Pollution Control

Board had earlier flagged the unauthorized operations

NOTICE

error committed by the concerned School/Parer

my name has wrongly been written as Shivai nstead of correct name Shivam Kuma

rror before the Joint Secretary, Certificates, JD

the J&K Board of School Education, Reha Colony, Jammu. If any person has any objection in this regard, may file the same in the office of the Joint Secretary, Certificates, JD, within Sever

days from date of issuance of this Notice. After th

expiry of the said period. No Objection shall be entertained. This is published for the information of the General Public.

Name: Shivam Kuma

Father's Name: Rattan La

/Year (Annual 2023) and Class 11th under Roll No. 286000005 Session /Year (Annual 2024) through the Jammu Kashmir Board of School Education. Due to

Mineral

Crushers

headed by Deputy

Minor

repercussions.

Blocks/Stone

committee

Additional

HQ for scrutin

Magistrate

tal and public health risks.

District

mandatory consents.

District

the



CUJ students during industrial visit to Samba.

(Coordinator), Dr. Raineesh Kumar Karloopia, Dr. Parul Chhibber and Dr. Vaishali. The event provided an exceptional opportunity for students to gain valuable

offering a practical perspec-

the industries. During their visit, students gained knowledge covering a wide range of topics,

tive on the strategic objectives, operational challenges and innovations. The professionals, Gurvinder Arora (Plant Manager of Vasak Industries Pvt. Ltd.) and Vishal Singh Charak (Owner of Rudra Flour Mill) guiding the tour addressed all student queries comprehensively, creating an engaging and educational experience. This exposure not only deepened the students' understanding of the industry but also inspired them to pursue academic excellence and explore future career opportunities.

### In the Court of Principal District Judge Udhampur

Present:- Sh. Virinder Singh Bhou 1) Geeta Sharma W/O Lachman Dass alias Lakshman Dass Sharma, 2) Anii Kumar S/O Lachman Dass alias Lakshman Dass Sharma, 3) Ajay Kumar S/O

Nemo In the matter of:- Application u/s 372 of the Indian Succession Act for grant of Succession Certificate in favour of the petitioners with respect to the total amoun of Rs 10,41,305.7/= along with the interest lying at A. J&K Bank as term deposit under account no. 0028050300004859 SS.No. OL/TDR/C/23 at Main Branch Udhampur

B. Saving bank account no. 0562040600016567 of &K Bank Branch Gole Marke

Notice to General public Whereas above titled petition is pending disposal before this court and through the

Sd/

Udhampur

## Jammu Municipal Corporation, **Town Hall Jammu**

#### **Public Notice**

Jammu Municipal Corporation, Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) 2.0 has taken several initiatives in order to maintain cleanliness in the city. It is for the general infor mation of the all the citizens that:

- (i) All the household latrines made under the jurisdiction of Jammu Municipal Corporation, are as per IS 2470 Part I and Part II standards.
- (ii) All the septic tanks shall be cleaned every three (03) vears which is required as per the Safai Mitra Surakshit Shehar Protocol
- (iii) The user charges for mechanised cleaning of septic tanks as per order No. MJ/Estt/6343-47 dated 26.12.2018 is detailed below:-
- Septic Tank cleaning

Dated: 22/11/2024

machine = (3000-4000 Ltr. Capacity)

per trip including POL within JMC limit +10% extra

Rs. 1200/-

for Outside Municipal limits

Septic Tank cleaning Machine= Rs. 1500/-6000 Ltr. Capacity

per trip including POL within JMC limit +10% extra for Outside

Municipal limits

No. JMC/JC/H&S/1554 (Abdul Star) JKAS Dated: 19/11/2024 Joint Commissioner (H&S) DIP/J-2920-P/24 **Municipal Corporation** 

**Jammu** 

(EXECUTIVE MAGISTRATE 1ST CLASS) BHADARWAH Sapna Devi W/O Romesh Singh R/O Sarol Bagh District Doda. (Applicant Versus

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF TEHSILDAR

. Block Development Officer Bhadarwah. (Non-Applicant In the Matter of: Application for issuance of directions to Block Development Officer Bhadarwah for recording the Birth particulars of applicant's child namely Gun Gun Rathore (D.O.B: 27-09-2007) D/C Romesh Singh R/O Sarol Bagh Tehsil Bhadarwah. District Doda

PROCLAMATION Whereas, the applicant has filed the application in this Office for he issuance of directions to Block Development Officer Bhadarwah for ecording the Birth particulars of applicant's child namely Gun Gur Rathore (D.O.B: 27-09-2007) D/O Romesh Singh R/O Sarol Bagl

Tehsil Bhadarwah, District Doda, informed that if any person has any objection with regard to sub-

ect matter, he/she can file his/her objection in this Office within 07 days from the date of publication failing which an appropriate orde shall be passed Given under my Hand and Seal of this Office today on 22-11-2024

Tehsilda (Executive Magistrate 1st ciass Bhadarwal

### UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU (NAAC Accredited "A+" Grade University)

### CUET-UG Admission Notice

It is for the information of all concerned that the date of admission to Four Year Undergraduate Programme (FYUGP) 2024-25 in the Main Campus/ Offsite campuses/Govt. Degree Colleges affiliated to the University of Jammu shall be reopened w.e.f. 21-11-2024 to 28-11-2024 and the admission shall be done through SAMARTH portal. Candidates (Non-CUET) desirous of seeking admission to the Four Year Undergraduate Programme in the above mentioned institutions are required to apply online through https://jkadmission.samarth.ac.in

Opening of Admission Portal	21-11-2024
Closure of Admission Portal	28-11-2024

DIP/J-2940-P/24 No: Admission/24/7836 Dated:- 22/11/2024 AR Admissions



#### **Government of Jammu and Kashmir Higher Education Department** Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Appointment of Assistant Professor, Agriculture Technology, in Education Department. Letter No. PSC/DR-HE/AP-Agriculture Technology /2023 ce: Letter No. 10-09-2024 nendation) from the J&K Public Service Comm

Government Order No. 533 -JK(HE) of 2024 Dated: 20 -11-2024

As recommended by the J&K Public Service Commission, sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of following candidate as Assistant Professor (Agriculture Technology) on Regular Temporary basis in the Pay Band of Rs. 15600-39100 with AGP Rs. 6000/- (Pre-revised) Academic Level-10 with Pay Structure of Rs. 57700/-) in the Higher Education Department, with immediate effect:-

S. No.	Name Mr/Mrs.	Parentage	Address	Selection Category OM	
1	Sheikh Aafreen Rehman	Sheikh Abdul Rehman	30 Saloora Ganderbal		
2	Abdul Quyoom Ganai	Ghulam Qadir Ganai	54 Lethapora Pampore	OM	
3	Nasir Bashir Naikoo	Bashir Ahmad Naikoo	19 Kulgam Lolab Lalpora	OM	
4	Sheeraz Ahmad Wani	Gh Mohd Wani	170/346 Bonpora Mainchowk Narkara Budgam	ОМ	
5	Divya Sharma	Jagan Nath Sharma	63 Thil Hakima Nowshera	OM	
6	Sofora Jan	Ghulam Mohammad Khan	03 Kachgari Masjid Fateh Kadal	ОМ	
7	Ruchi Gupta	Ravi Kumar Gupta	Print Point Chabutra Bazar Udhampur	ОМ	
8	Zahoor Ahmad Bhat	Mohd Shaban Bhat	75 Perth Pora Hardu Sourish Khag	ОМ	
9	Roaf Ahmad Rather	Ab. Kabir Rather	15 Sopat Tangpora Devsar	RBA	
10	Hilal Ahmad Bhat	Ghulam Mohd Bhat	21 Dedmuribagh Chadora	RBA	
11	Shazia Paswal	Wazir Hussain	119 RO Naka Manihari Mendhar	ST	
12	Shahida Ibrahim	Mohd Ibrahim	12 Dingla Haveli	ST	
13	Kiran Lata	Ajit Raj	H. No. 109 W. No. 12 R.S. Pora	SC	
14	Mamta Devi	Jagdish Raj	House No. 14 Kubbay Deoray Marh	sc	
15	Tabasia Amin	Mohd Amin Khan	Village Dhargloon Dhargloon Balakote	ALC	
16	Shamshir UI Hussan	Ashig Hussain Shah	142 Dhundak Surankote	PSP	

The candidates halling from Kashmir Division shall report to the Nodal Principal, Government College of Education, Srinagar and the candidates halling from Jammu Division shall report to the Nodal Principal, Government College for Women, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of this order failing which their appointment shall be emed to have cancelled without any notice.

The appointment of candidate shall be subject to the following conditions:-

The appointees will be on probation for a period of two years from the date of joining.
 The appointment of the above candidates shall be governed by the "New Pension Scheme" as

per SRO-400 of 2009 dated 24-12-2009. 3. The appointees shall, at the time of joining, produce the following testimonials in original which

will be verified by the concerned Principals. b. Date of Birth Certificate.

c. Qualification and Marks Certificate i.e. NET/SLET/Ph.D. etc and marks cards/degrees. d. Category certificate as may be applicable to the appointees

e. Health and Medical Certificate

f. Any other certificate as required under law.

The salary of the appointees shall be drawn and disbursed only after the receipt of the satisfactory report in respect of genuineness of Qualification/Date of Birth/Relevant Category Certificate and subject to production of an Affidavit as per Annexure-A to this order.

Services (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1956. The appointment of the candidates shall remain provisional till such time the certificates got verified by the concerned Principal(s) and are found to be in order. In case any certificate

The inter-se-seniority of the candidates shall be determined in terms of the J&K Civil

is found to be fake, inadequate or not consistent with the eligibility requirements, the appointment of the candidate(s) shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio.

The appointment of the candidates shall be subject to the outcome of Writ Petition(s), if any, pending before any competent Court of law.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. No. HED-GAZ/286/2024-04 (7573381) Dated:- 20-11-2024

DIP/J-7210/24

(Dr. Rashmi Singh), IAS Commissioner/Secretary to the Government

Dated:- 22/11/2024

Annexure-A to Government Order No: 533 -JK(HE) of 2024 Dated: 20 .11.2024

**AFFIDAVIT** S/o, D/o

do hereby solemnly declare on oath that: (a) My name has been recommended by the J&K Public Service Commission for appointment as Assistant Professor \_\_ in the Higher Education

Department. (b) I understand that the verification report in respect of the Qualification/Date of Birth/Reserved category certificate has not been furnished by the concerned verifying

I, therefore, undertake that in the event of permitting me to join, pending receipt of the verification report in respect of the Qualification/Date of Birth/Reserved category certificate, I shall have no claim for the post in the event of my being adversely reported upon by the verifying agency found not be genuine.

DEPONENT

R/o

### VERIFICATION

agency in my case.

The contents of this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed therein.

DEPONENT

#### Mother's Name: Santosh Kuma Address: Kangri, Rajour

NOTICE

I. Bharat Mani S/o Kewal R/o Gandhi Nagar state that my name has been wrongly written as Bharat Miay instead of Bharat Mani, Belt No.973 in JKP Department District Jammu in my service record. Now I am applying for the correction of same Objection if any may be conveyed to concerned authority within seven days.

#### DISCLAIMER "STATE TIMES"

does not take responsibility for the contents of he advertisements

#### (Display/Classified) carried in this

newspaper. The paper does not endorse the same Readers are request ed to verify the contents on their own before acting there

upon."



insights into the operations, supply chain management, production processes, and human resource practices of Reasi Admn shuts down unauthorized Hot Mix, Batching Plants of these units, prompting swift action by the administo ensure strict compliance

tration. This enforcement drive is part of the district's broader efforts to combat environmental degradation and promote sustainable practices across all sectors. The administration reassured the public of its continued vigilance against non-compliance to safe-

guard environmental and

and Principal Officer namely Sh, Manohar Nath Koul.

Sh. Rashpal Singh R/o Village Chanu Chak, Mishriwala, Jammu.

IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, JAMMU

Ellaguai Dehati Bank, a body Corporate constituted under the Regional rural Bank's Act, 19

having its Head Office at 3rd Floor, Nirman Complex, IG Road, Barzulla, Srinagar and Regiona Office at Anantnag and among others a branch offie at Purkhoo Jammu through its Branch Manage

Versus

Sh. Rakesh Kumar S/o Sh. Gopal Dass R/o Village Chanu Chak, Mishriwala, Jammu, 2. Sh. Aja

Kumar S/o Sh. Mulkh Raj R/o Village Chanu Chak, Mishriwala, Jammu, 3. Sh. Narotam Singh S/

Suit for recovery of Rs. 85,129.32P/- (Rupees Eighty-five Thousand one Hundred twenty-nine & thi

Sh. Rakesh Kumar S/o Sh. Gopal Dass R/o Village Chanu Chak, Mishriwala, Jammu

Whereas the plaintiff has filed the above titled suit against the defendants, before this cour

The proclamation is therefore issued requiring the above defendants to attend this court either

person or through advocate duly authorized by the defendants to contest the suit on 20-12-2024 at 2.00 PM, failing which the suit shall be heard in their absence in accordance with law. In caset

Sh. Narotam Singh S/o Sh. Rashpal Singh R/o Village Chanu Chak, Mishriwala, Jammu PROCALAIMATION

which summons could not be served to defendant no. 1 & 3 in ordinary mode of service.

ate fixed is declared public holiday, the suit shall be taken up on next working day.

Given under my hand and seal ofthe court on 17-10-2024

public health standards.

IN THE MATTER OF

ty-two palsa only)

Lachman Dass alias Lakshman Dass Sharma, 4) Arun Magotra S/O Lachman Dass alias Lakshman Dass Sharma-----No 1-4 Petitioners R/O W No. 5 H No. 300 Near Kalika Mata Temple, Mohalla Barrian Udhampur. 5) Anjna Sharma D/O Lachman Dass W/O Sanjay Kumar R/O W No. 9 H No. 71 Arya Samaj Gali

#### V/S

of amount Rs. 5,97,875.70/=

medium of this proclamation, public at large is hereby informed that if anybody of any objection/s with respect to the same, then he/she/they shall file the same before this court within 15 days from the date of publication of this proclamation failing which the matter shall be dealt in accordance with law. The next date is fixed on 03.12.2024, if the date fixed is declared holiday, then the matter shall be taken up on the next working day

Issued under my hand & seal of this court today on 12th day of Nov. 2024.

Present: Y.P.Bourne

**District Judge** 

## IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, JAMMU

Present: Y.P.Bourne Ellaquai Dehati Bank, a body Corporate constituted under the Regional rural Bank's Act, 197 aving its Head Office at 3rd Floor, Nirman Complex, IG Road, Barzulla, Srinagar and Region naving its Predu Cinice at Sut Prof., Nimian Complex, 10 Acut, Barzulia, Silnagar and Re Office at Kunjwani Jammu and among others a branch offie at Chakchangerwan Jammu throu Branch Manager and Principal Officer namely Sh. Anoop Fotedar.

Pl.

Versus

M/s. Sainik Radios Through sole prop. Sh.Ram Paul Sharma, At Bantalab, Jammu, 2, Sh. Rar . Mus. Janiin Kaduir Thodgi yang ping. Sifkani Pau Sharina, Al Bahlada, Janiinil, Z. Sif. Kan aul Sharma, S/o. Sh. Prem Nath Sharma, R/o H.No.4/17, Opposite Dream Land Public Schoc hant Nagar, Janipur Colony, Jammu, 3. Sh. Gotam Sharma S/o Sh. Badri Nath Sharma R/o Ga No.2, Indira Colony Old Janipur Colony, Jammu, 4. Zakir Hussain, S/o. Noor Mohd. R/o Kot Bhalwa IN THE MATTER OF

suit for recovery of Rs. 2,74,738/-(Rupees two Lacs, Seventy-four Thousand seven Hundred an hirty-eight only)

Sh. Gotam Sharma S/o Sh. Badri Nath Sharma R/o Gali No.2, Indira Colony Old Janipur Colony mmu, 4. Sh. Narotam Singh S/o Sh. Rashpal Singh R/o Zakir Hussain, S/o. Noor Mohd. R/o Ko Village Chanu Chak, Mishriwala, Jammu

PROCALAIMATION

Whereas the plaintiff has filed the above titled suit against the defendants, before this court which summons could not be served to defendant no. 3 & 4 in ordinary mode of service.

The proclamation is therefore issued requiring the above defendants to attend this court eithe person or through advocate duly authorized by the defendants to contest the suit on 21-12-202

at 2.00 PM, failing which the suit shall be heard in their absence in accordance with law. In caseth e fixed is declared public holiday, the suit shall be taken up on next working day. Given under my hand and seal ofthe court on 18-10-2024

(Y.P.Bourney) Principal District

#### OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER. SEED DEVELOPMENT DIVISION, JAMMU E mail dfoseed123@gmail.com E-TENDERING (Notice Inviting tender)

Notice Inviting Tender: e-NIT No. 05 of 2024-25 dated: 21.11.2024

(Y.P.Bourney

Principal Distric

Scheme-CAPEX For and on behalf of the Lt Governor, Jammu & Kashmir State, e-tenders are invited from approved and eligible contractors registered ith J&K UT Govt./Central Govt. Organizations having experience and knowledge of the work of nursery raising of the plants involved

me of Work: Raising and maintenance of 66400 Nos. plants of different species at Sidhra Nursery

5.No.	Name of work	Author Court (No. In Secul)	(he RE )	Class of Contractor	Cost of Tender Document	Time of completion	Receiving /Opens Austhority
	Raising and maintenance of sagings in polythene bags of of size 7"85" conforming to our polythene bags of of size 7"85" conforming to of polythags, FYM, Sead, Pesticider ratio of FYM and Good Earth should be 2:3, as per detail given in nest column using well pulverized sandy loam soil free from pebbles, and well rotten and dryFYM duly pulverized and sieved in mesh of size 2mmx 2mm and Maintenance of nursery raised plants in polythags and involving following components of works as detailed in Part A and Part 8 Part A (Raising)	3.30 lac (Adv. Cost for 2024-25) 66400 Saptings@4.98 per polybag.	9000	ABCO	Rs.600/-	Making /Filling of porting miletone in poly logs between the forecast years of annual years described in PART II to be described in PART II to be described in Statistics	Turrder Opening Emmeditor
	Procurement and mixing of sandy items sell and well rotten dry FYM pullverized through mesh of size ZmmxZmm and its sterilization and treatment with weedlicides and pesticides and and drying under transparent polysheet before filling size/thickness to be supplied by the dept.  Stacking of the filled poly bags in beds of size an weldth is length of the ploft in straight eleganter from superior source/mother trees of the specifically required species as per detail given below after the required presowing treatment as required presowing treatment as proposed to the specifically required species as per detail given below after the required presowing treatment as required presowing treatment as proposed to the specifically required species as per detail given below after the required presowing treatment as required presowing treatment as proposed to the specific	1.215 (Adv. Cost for					
	Procurement and mising of sandy- learn soil and well notes day FVM and/or mycorrhizae duty slewed and pulverized through mesh of size ZemmxZemm and its steetilization and treatment with weediscides and transparent polywheet before filting in polybags of prescribed size/thickness to be supplied by the depts.  In section of the filted poly bags in section of size in width a length of the plot in straight alignment.  Sowing of the fresh seeds from superior source/mother trees of the specifically required species as per required presowing treatment as per the solvice of the technical staff. Preparation of plots before raising of polybag plants in Sidhrahuerey Species to be raised as per directions of this officer incharge.  Part B (Maintenance during 2025–26) The bidder shall be responsible for maintenance of plants in the following year w.s.f. April 2025 to March 2026 sourced the steenship in the sollowing year w.s.f. April 2025 to March 2026 sourced the second plants in the following year w.s.f. April 2025 to March 2026 sourced the second plants in the following year w.s.f. April 2025 to March 2026	3.215 (Adv. Cost for					
	polybags as per requirement as directed by supervisory staff  • Dressing of bunds/boundaries of plots/ paths including general nursery maintenance and use of chemical / physical/biological methods to keep the plants and nursery free from any sort of disease and insect and animal/bird attack						

ns of contract and other details can be seen/downloaded from the departmental Website:- <u>www.iktenders.gov.in</u>

Position of funds: APPROVED of AA/TS: ACCORDED PUBLISHING DATE 21.11.2024 from 4:00 PM DOWNLOAD START DATE 21.11.2024 from 5:00 PM BID SUBMISSION START DATE 29.11.2024 At 1:00 PM **BID SUBMISSION END DATE** 30.11.2024 at 12:0 DATE OF OPENING OF TECHNICAL BID (in the Office of DFO,SEED DEVELOPMENT DIVISION, Forest Complex,J&K FRI,JANIPUR, Jammu).

DATE OF OPENING OF FINANCIAL BID(ONLINE) No. JKFRI//J/F-,181./2024-25/8 DIP/J-7222/24 Dated:- 22/11/2024

30.11.2024 at 1:00 PM (in the Office of DFO,SEED DEVELOPMENT DIVISION, Forest Complex,J&K FRI,JANIPUR, Jammu).

Sd/-Divisional Forest Officer Seed Development Division J&K FRI, Jammu.